

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8792 OF 2024**

Shraddha Ajay Redkar (Nee Shraddha Rajendra Prabhu) ... Petitioner

vs.

Ajay Devdatt Redkar ... Respondent

Mr. S.S. Borulkar, for Petitioner.

Mr. Prasanna P. Malshe, Mr. Bhushan Joshi, for Respondent.

Ms. Shraddha A. Redkar, Petitioner in person present.

Mr. Ajay D. Redkar, Respondent in person present.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 1st JULY 2024

ORDER:

1. Both the parties are present in the Court. They agreed that the respondent will meet the child at a neutral place alongwith the petitioner. By consent of the parties, the respondent is permitted to meet the child at Oberoi Mall at Goregaon on 7th July 2024 from 5:30 p.m to 7:30 p.m.

2. The petitioner agrees that she will bring the child to the aforesaid place and permit the petitioner to spend time with the child. The petitioner is permitted to be around with the respondent

and the child. However, she will make an effort to see that the child will comfortably spend time with the respondent. The parties shall not be accompanied by any of their relatives or their respective advocates. The aforesaid order is passed by consent of the parties and without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties. The aforesaid statements made on behalf of both the parties are accepted as an undertaking to this Court.

3. It is clarified that both parties shall not take photographs or make video recordings during the period of access.

4. List this petition for compliance and further directions on 8th July 2024. To be listed under the caption for 'directions'.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)