

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8792 OF 2024**

Shraddha Ajay Redkar (Nee Shraddha Rajendra Prabhu) ... Petitioner

vs.

Ajay Devdatt Redkar ... Respondent

Mr. S. S. Borulkar a/w Santosh Zimbare for the Petitioner.

Mr. Bhushan Joshi a/w Prasanna Malshe for the Respondent.

Mrs. Shraddha Ajay Redkar- Petitioner, Present.

Mr. Ajay Devdatt Redkar- Respondent, Present.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 8th JULY 2024

ORDER :-

1. Both the parties are present. Parties inform that as per the said order, the respondent was given smooth access to meet the child.
2. Learned counsels for the parties, on instructions, submits that the parties are agreeable to explore the possibility of amicable settlement. They request that the parties be referred for mediation.
3. The parties also agree that arrangements for giving access to the respondent as recorded in the order dated 1st July 2024 can continue during the pendency of the mediation. Hence, by consent of the parties, the respondent is permitted to meet the child at

Oberoi Mall at Goregaon from 5.30 p.m. to 7.30 p.m. on every Sunday.

4. By consent, both the parties also agree that the respondent shall be permitted to talk with the child through VC on every Wednesday between 9.30 p.m. to 10.00 p.m.

5. By consent, Advocate Poornima Kantharia is appointed as Mediator.

6. The respondent shall bear the cost, if any, towards the mediation.

7. Learned Mediator is at liberty to issue necessary directions regarding payment of charges, if any, towards the mediation.

8. Needless to record that, if the parties agree, the respondent can be given additional access over and above the aforesaid agreed access.

9. In view of the aforesaid arrangement, the impugned order not to be executed till further order.

10. List the petition on 5th August 2024.

11. To be listed under the caption "for settlement".