

*Iresh***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 8792 OF 2024**

Shraddha Ajay Redkar
(Nee Shraddha Rajendra
Prabhu)

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Ajay Devdatt Redkar

.....Respondent

Mr. S. S. Borulkar for the petitioner
Mr. Bhushan Joshi for respondent
Mr. Ajay Redkar, respondent present in person

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 5th AUGUST 2024

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the parties submit that mediation process is going on. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that respondent is unable to avail the order of access properly as recorded in the order dated 8th July 2024.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner disputes the same. However, he submits that so far as video access is concerned, let the respondent call on face time on every Wednesday at 9.30 p.m. on the

following mobile number 9820058473. He further submits that the petitioner shall pick up the call and permit the respondent to talk to the child on the given time.

3. So far as physical access on every Sunday as recorded in paragraph 3 of order dated 8th July 2024, it is clarified that same should be complied with by the petitioner by permitting the respondent to meet the child without any resistance.

4. Needless to record that both parties are expected to cooperate in the mediation proceedings by keeping in mind the welfare and interest of the minor child.

5. List the petition under the caption "For Settlement" on 9th September 2024.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]