

Iresh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8792 OF 2024**

Shraddha Ajay RedkarPetitioner
(Nee Shraddha Rajendra Prabhu)

Vs.

Ajay Devdatt RedkarRespondent

Mr. S. S. Borulkar Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. Bhushan Joshi for the respondent

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.
DATE : 22nd OCTOBER 2024**

ORDER:

1. Parties are in the process of exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement. In the meantime, they have agreed for an arrangement to enable the respondent to meet the minor child as recorded in the order dated 5th August 2024.

2. In view of Diwali vacations, the parties have agreed for the following arrangement to enable the respondent to meet the child.

I. On 25th October 2024, respondent is permitted to meet the child from 11.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m.

II. On 26th October 2024, respondent is permitted to have overnight access of the child from 11.00 a.m. upto 6.00 p.m. on 27th October

IRESH
MASHAL

Digitally
signed by
IRESH
MASHAL
Date:
2024.10.22
19:16:14
+0530

2024.

III. On 2nd November 2024, respondent is permitted to meet the child from 11.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m.

3. On all the aforesaid time of access, the petitioner shall drop the child to the respondent's residential address and the respondent shall drop back the child on the aforesaid agreed time and dates to the petitioner's residential address.

4. The parties agree that at the time of availing access, respondent has no objection if the child is accompanied by his cousin who is around 13 years old. Respondent states also agrees that when the child is with him, the petitioner can call the respondent to talk with the child.

5. It is clarified that both the parties shall not discuss about the litigation with the child or in the presence of the child and they will not tutor the child's mind against each other.

6. It is further clarified that after the aforesaid interim arrangement of access, the arrangement for access as recorded in the order dated 5th August 2024 shall continue till further orders.

7. Stand over to 6th December 2024.

8. To be listed under the caption for “settlement”.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]